

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:19-cv-02232-TJK

**RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES TO  
STATES' MOTION TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Litigating States’ “Amicus Brief” Is Procedurally Improper. .... 4

II. The Litigating States’ Request Also Fails on the Merits. .... 6

    A. Legal Standard for Motions to Stay..... 6

    B. Granting the Litigating States’ Request Would Prejudice the Public Interest, the United States, and DISH. .... 7

    C. This Court’s Review of the Settlement in This Case Is Governed by a Different Statute, the Tunney Act, and Would in No Way “Interfere” with Judge Marrero’s Analysis Under the Clayton Act in the S.D.N.Y. Litigation. .... 10

    D. Granting the Litigating States’ Request Would Not Promote Judicial Economy and Indeed May Lead to the Inefficient Use of Taxpayer Resources. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Artis-Bey v. Thornburgh</i> , No. 88-3240, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6868 (D.D.C. 1989).....	4
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Companion Life Ins. Co. v. Matthews</i> , 547 F. Supp. 836 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	6
<i>Dellinger v. Mitchell</i> , 442 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	9, 14
* <i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	6, 10, 13
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	11
* <i>Nat'l Indus. for the Blind v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2017)....	7, 12
<i>NGV Gaming, Ltd. v. Upstream Point Molate, LLC</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	6
<i>Puritan Sportswear Corp. v. Puritan Fashions Corp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 550 (S.D.N.Y. 1964).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Salazar</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	5
<i>United States v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	11
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Enova Corp.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	15
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991).....	5
* <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	9, 11, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. US Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13

*Virginian R. Co. v. United States*, 272 U.S. 658 (1926) .....6  
*Voices for Choices v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.*, 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003).....4  
*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....4  
*Woodford v. Ngo*, 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....15  
*Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia*, 179 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2016).....6

**Statutes**

\*15 U.S.C. § 16 .....3, 11, 12, 14  
15 U.S.C. § 18.....2, 10

**Rules**

United States District Court for the District of Columbia Local Civil Rule 7(o)(1) .....4, 5, 6
